## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION No. 2016 - 123**

RESOLUTION UTILIZING THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P35,000.00)
PROCEEDS FROM THE SOUVENIR PROGRAM FOR THE GIFT PACKS RAFFLE DURING THE
HIGHLIGHT OF THE CELEBRATION OF "PASKWA HALAD SA BANWA" AS AN OFFICIAL ANNUAL
TOURISM FESTIVAL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, the Paskwa Halad sa Banwa festival was officially declared as the municipality's official tourism festival as per SB Ordinance No. 2011-198-A which is being celebrated every month of December;

WHEREAS, Paskwa Halad sa Banwa festival is a week-long celebration featuring various socio-cultural presentation, food festival with different native delicacies and many other activities like display of colored lights and Christmas trees;

WHEREAS, during the highlight of the celebration, there will lot of surprises awaits all the audience, and among which is the raffle draw for all Minanhons, particularly the poor and the less privileged who are given the priority to join in this activity;

WHEREAS, there is a proceeds amounting to P35,000.00 realized from the souvenir program that can augment over needs for the raffle draw to give more chances to everybody to avail.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION UTILIZING THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P35,000.00) PROCEEDS FROM THE SOUVENIR PROGRAM FOR THE GIFT PACKS RAFFLE DURING THE HIGHLIGHT OF THE CELEBRATION OF "PASKWA HALAD SA BANWA" AS AN OFFICIAL ANNUAL TOURISM FESTIVAL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of *December 2016*, on motion of *Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr.*, duly seconded by *Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor*.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor